# METROPOLITAN PARK AND PAVILION RATE SCHEDULE AND SERVICE CHARGES

- I. Non-Admission Events
  - A. Private Gatherings:

Banquets, weddings, barbecues, picnics, luncheons, employee parties, corporate special events, holiday celebrations, ceremonies, commencements, and other such non-revenue producing events

- 1. Metropolitan Fark Pavilion \$300 per event, plus expenses
- B. Non-Profit Organizations:

Metropolitan Fark Favilion:

The Parallel I

Must be tax exempt under Sections 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended, and which is not a foundation as defined in Section 509 (a) of the code.

1. Metropolitan Park (including the Metropolitan Park Favilion

\$180 per event, plus expenses except where negotiated by the Director of Parks, Recreation and Entertainment.

25% of gross concession sales, except where negatiated by the Director of Farks, Recreation & Entertainment

- C. Independently Sponsored Events:

  Exhibits, trade shows, corporate special events, free concerts, festivals, and any events open to the public.
- All concession rights to be retained by the City of Jacksonville unless otherwise negotiated by the Director
- 1. Metropolitan Park (including the Metropolitan Park Pavilion

\$1,500 per event, maximum 3 consecutive days, with \$200 per non-show day move-in/move-out, plus expenses

Metropolitan Park and Pavilion Rate Schedule and Service Charges Page 2

- 2. Metropolitan Park (Only)
- Metropolitan Park Favilion (Only)

\$1,000 per event, maximum 3 consecutive days with \$150 per non-show day move-in/move-out, plus expenses

\$500 per event, maximum 3 consecutive days with \$50 per non-show day move-in/move-out, plus expenses

# D. City Co-Sponsored:

----

City will provide facility, specified labor services or other items as specified in the letter of agreement between the City and cosponsor. Cosponsor will provide expenses relating to production, talent and appropriate insurance coverage as determined by the Director of Finance or his designee

25% of gross concession sales, except where negotiated by the Director of Parks, Recreation and Entertainment

# II. Admission Events

All types of admission events

All concession rights to be retained by the City of Jacksonville unless otherwise negotiated by the Director

The Director of Parks
Recreation & Entertainment is
authorized to negotiate rental
fees on an individual event
basis, or on a series event
not to exceed four event days
within a 60-day period, based
on a percentage of admission
sales not to exceed 10% of
total admission

Metropolitan Fark and Pavilion Rate Schedule and Service Charges Page 3

> A. Metropolitan Park (Including the Metropolitan Park Pavilion)

\$4,000 or 10% per event, whichever is greater, or gross of any type admission fees received, after deduction of taxes, plus expenses

B. Metropolitan Park (Only)

\$2,500 or 10% per event, whichever is greater, of the gross of any type of admission fees received after deduction of taxes, plus expenses

C. Metropolitan Fark Favilion

\$1,500 or 10s per event, whichever is greater, of the gross of any type admission fees received, after deduction of taxes, plus expenses

# III. Television, Radio and Recording Production:

A. City Sponsored

Hegotiable with final approval from the Director of Parks, Recreation and Entertainment

B. All other events occurring in the Metropolitan Fark Favilion

Coordinated with WJCT

### IV. Other Events

A. WJCT Sponsored Events

Controlled by Section I.B and other agreements with the City

Metropolitan Park and Pavilion Rate Schedule and Service Charges Flage 4

> B. Duval County School Board and other local of state governmental entities

Terms and conditions of use to be negotiated by and at the discretion of the Director of Parks, Recreation and Entertainment

A lease agreement, in the form approved herein, shall be required for all admission events and all uses of the Metropolitan Fark Pavilion and for such other uses as determined by the Director of Parks, Recreation and Entertainment.

# 

# Box Office Service. Equipment Rental Rates the sime sime and the size of the size of

Full service computerized ticket Tables system at a cost of \$.25 per ticket or the following rate. whichever is greatest

(A) The Pavilion

\$100.00

(B) Metropolitan Park \$250.00

Chairs

\$ 3.50 ea.

\$ .50 ea.

# Labor Services

## Message Board Rate Schedule

Hourly Rates for Labor Services (4 Hour Minimum)

Commercial Advertising (15 Sec. Message \$150.00 Max spots displayed per spot per once every 15 min.) event day

Non-Commercial/Private Personal Advertising \$100 Max (15 Sec. Message per spot per spots displayed once every 15 Min.)

Promoter Based Events Rental fee

\$1,000 per event/day

Metropolitan Park and Pavilion Rate Schedule and Service Charges Page 5

Event Personnel - Independent Sponsored Program

		Hourly
2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8.	Electrician Event Supervisor Event Leaderman Utility Worker Ticket Supervisor Ticket Taker Ticket Seller Usher	\$23.00 15.00 12.50 10.00 10.00 7.50
10.	Monitors Dockmaster	6.00 8.50 15.00

Police and Fire/Rescue needs and rates are coordinated directly with respective departments. Labor service rates may be adjusted or revised periodically in accordance with Personnel Regulations or cost-of-living adjustments.

# METROPOLITAN PARK AND PAVILION RATE SCHEDULE AND SERVICE CHARGES

### REVISED JANUARY 14, 1993

#### I. Non-Admission Events

## A. Private Gatherings:

Banquets, weddings, barbecues, picnics, luncheons, employee parties, corporate special events, holiday celebrations, ceremonies, commencements, and other such non-revenue producing events

- 1. Metropolitan Park Pavilion
- 2. Picnic Shelters

#### B. Non-Profit Organizations:

Must be tax exempt under Sections 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended, and which is not a foundation as defined in Section 509 (a) of the code.

 Metropolitan Park (including the Metropolitan Park Pavilion)

# C. Independently Sponsored Events:

Exhibits, trade shows, corporate special events, free concerts, festivals, and any events open to the public.

1. Metropolitan Park (including the Metropolitan Park Pavilion

\$500 per event, plus expenses

\$50 per shelter, plus expenses

Metropolitan Park Pavilion:

\$500 per event, plus expenses except where negotiated by the Director of Parks, Recreation and Entertainment.

25% of gross concession sales, except where negotiated by the Director of Parks, Recreation & Entertainment

All concession rights to be retained by the City of Jacksonville unless otherwise negotiated by the Director

\$1,500 per event, maximum 3 consecutive days, with \$200 per non-show day move-in/move-out, plus expenses

Metropolitan Park and Pavilion Rate Schedule and Service Charges Revised January 14, 1993 Page Two

2. Metropolitan Park (Only)

\$1,000 per event, maximum 3 consecutive days with \$150 per non-show day move-in/move-out, plus expenses

3. Metropolitan Park Pavilion (Only)

\$500 per event, maximum 3 consecutive days with \$50 per non-show day move-in, move-out, plus expenses

#### D. City Co-Sponsored:

City will provide facility, specified labor services or other items as specified in the letter of agreement between the City and co-sponsor. Co-Sponsor will provide expenses relating to production, talent and appropriate insurance coverage as determined by the Director of Finance or his designee

25% of gross concession sales, except where negotiated by the Director of Parks, Recreation and Entertainment

#### II. Admission Events

All types of admission events

All concession rights to be retained by the City of Jacksonville unless otherwise negotiated by the Director

The Director of Parks,
Recreation & Entertainment is
authorized to negotiate rental
fees on an individual event
basis, or on a series event
not to exceed four event days
within a 60 day period, based
on a percentage of admission
sales not to exceed 10% of
total admission

- A. Metropolitan Park (Including the Metropolitan Park Pavilion)
- \$4,000 or 10% per event, whichever is greater, of gross of any type admission fees received, after deduction of taxes, plus expenses

B. Metropolitan Park (Only)

\$2,500 or 10% per event, whichever is greater, of the gross of any type of admission fees received after deduction of taxes, plus expenses Metropolitan Park and Pavilion Rate Schedule and Service Charges Revised January 14, 1993 Page 3

C. Metropolitan Park Pavilion

\$1,500 or 10% per event, whichever is greater, of the gross of any type admission fees received, after deduction of taxes, plus expenses

# III. Television, Radio and Recording Production:

A. City Sponsored

Negotiable with final approval from the Director or Parks, Recreation and Entertainment

B. All other events occurring in the Metropolitan Park Pavilion

Coordinated with WJCT

#### IV. Other Events

A. WJCT Sponsored Events

Controlled by Section I.B and other agreements with the City

B. Duval County School Board and other local or state governmental entities

Terms and conditions of use to be negotiated by and at the discretion of the Director of Parks, Recreation & Entertainment

A lease agreement, in the form approved herein, shall be required for all admission events and all uses of the Metropolitan Park Pavilion and for such other uses as determined by the Director of Parks, Recreation & Entertainment.

Metropolitan Park and Pavilion Rate Schedule and Service Charges Revised January 14, 1993 Page 4

## Box Office Service

1. Full service computerized ticket system at a cost of \$.25 per ticket or the following rate, whichever is greatest

> (A) The Pavilion \$100.00 (B) Metropolitan Park \$250.00

#### Labor Services

Hourly Rates for Labor Services (4 Hour Minimum)

Event Personnel - Independent Sponsored Program

		Hourly
2.	Electrician	\$23.00
3.	Event Supervisor	15.00
4.	Event Leaderman	12.50
5.	Utility Worker	10.00
6.	Ticket Supervisor	10.00
7.	Ticket Taker	7.50
8.	Ticket Seller	7.50
9.	Usher	6.00
10.	Monitors	8.50
11.	Dockmaster	15.00

Police and Fire/Rescue needs and rates are coordinated directly with respective departments. Labor service rates may be adjusted or revised periodically in accordance with Personnel Regulations or cost-of-living adjustments.

#### Equipment Rental Rates

Tables \$ 3.50 ea. \$ .50 ea. Chairs

### Message Board Rate Schedule

Commercial Advertising (15 Second Message

\$150.00 Max. spots displayed per spot per once every 15 Min.) event day

Non-Commercial/Private \$100.00 Max. Personal Advertising per spot per (15 Second Message spots displayed once event/day every 15 Minutes)

\$1,000 per Promoter Based Events event/day rental fee